


DOUBLE DISK PRESS WHEEL ASSEMBLY (CON'T.)

Ref. Part No. Description
1. Through 8. (See Chart)
9 802-249C Bolt Hex 1/2-13 X 4 1/2 Long

10. 804-017C Washer Flat 1/2 USS
11. 822-065C Bearing Press Wheel Pillow Block

12. 800-058C Zerk 1/4 - 28 X 45 Degree

13. 804-029C Washer Flat 1 SAE

14. 805-060C Pin Cotter 7/32 X 2 Long

15. 803-071C Nut Hex Slotted 1-8

16. 183-025D Press Wheel Bearing Base Plate

17. 183-059H MF C-spring Lower Bracket Weldment

18. 807-046C MF Double Disk Press Wheel C-Spring - Wing

807-047C MF Double Disk Press Wheel C-Spring - Center
19. 183-058H MF C-Spring Control Bar Weldment

20. 183-058D MF C-Spring Upper Back-up Plate

21. 805-145C Pin Clevis 1 X 1 61/64 Usable Length
22. 805-017C Pin Cotter 3/16 X 1 3/4 Long

23. 804-015C Washer Lock Spring 1/2

24. 803-020C Nut Hex 1/2-13
25. 802-130C Bolt Hex 1/2-13 X 2 1/2 Long Gr 5

26. 802-184C Bolt Hex 3/4-10 X 1 1/2 Long Gr 5
27. 803-026C Nut Lock 3/4-10

28. 806-023C U Bolt 1/2-13 X 2 1/32 X 3 1/4 Long
29. 162-033D Press Wheel Rock Guard

30. 802-064C Bolt Hex Hd 3/4-10 X 2 Long Gr 5

31. 804-024C Washer Flat 3/4 USS

32. 804-023C Washer Lock Spring 3/4

33. 803-027C Nut Hex 3/4-10

34. 800-001C Zerk Straight 1/4 - 28

35. 802-070C Bolt Hex Hd 3/4-10 X 6 Long Gr 5

36. 183-064D MF Press Wheel Gang Mount Clamp, Short

125



DOUBLE DISK PRESS WHEEL ASSEMBLY (CON'T.)

PRESSWHEEL GANG DESCRIPTION

6 WHEEL GANG | 6 WHEEL GANG | 6 WHEEL GANG | 6 WHEEL GANG
10 IN SPACING {10 IN SPACING |10 IN SPACING |10 IN SPACING
WITH 3X21 WITH 3X21 WITH 2Xx21 WITH 2X20
REF STEEL V PW STEEL CROWN PW|STEEL CROWN PW|RUBBER PW
NO.| DESCRIPTION PART NUMBERS
1 |PW GANG SHAFT 130-058E 162—275E 162~275E 162—275E
2 PW SPACER TUBE 130-132D 162—-088D 162—-088D 162—-088D
(TUBE LENGTH) (1) (2 37/64) (2 37/64) (2 37/64)
3 PW SPACER TUBE 130-141D 162~-089D 162-089D 162—-089D
(TUBE LENGTH) (4 23/32) (6 19/32) (6 19/32) (6 19/32)
4 |PW SPACER TUBE 130—-140D 162—-089D 162—089D 162—089D
(TUBE LENGTH) (6) (6 19/32) (6 19/32) (6 19/32)
5 |GANG BEAM REAR 183—-080H 183—080H 183—080H 183—-080H
6 |GANG BEAM FRONT 183-081H 183—-081H 183-081H 183—081H
7 |PRESSWHEEL 130-132E 162—193E 162—295E 162—298S
8 |ROCKGUARD MOUNT 183—200H 183—-200H 183—200H 183—200H
' PRESSWHEEL GANG DESCRIPTION
8 WHEEL GANG | 8 WHEEL GANG | 8 WHEEL GANG | 8 WHEEL GANG
7.5 IN SPACING | 7.5 IN SPACING { 7.5 IN SPACING | 7.5 IN SPACING
WITH 3X21 WITH 3X21 WITH 2X21 WITH 2X20
REF STEEL V PW STEEL CROWN PW|STEEL CROWN PwW| RUBBER PW
NO. | DESCRIPTION PART NUMBERS
1 |PW GANG SHAFT NOT AVAILABLE 183—131H 183—130H 183—130H
2 |PW SPACER TUBE NOT AVAILABLE 183-072D 183-071D 183-071D
’ (TUBE LENGTH) (1 21/64) (3/4) (3/4)
3 |PW SPACER TUBE NOT AVAILABLE 183-073D | 162-148D 162—-148D
(TUBE LENGTH) (4 3/32) (3 25/32) (3 25/32)
4 |PW SPACER TUBE | NOT AVAILABLE 183-073D 183—070D 183~070D
(TUBE _LENGTH) (4 3/32) (4 5/8) (4 5/8)
5 |GANG BEAM REAR NOT AVAILABLE 183—091H 183—091H 183—091H
6 _|GANG BEAM FRONT | NOT AVAILABLE 183—092H 183—092H 183—092H
/ |PRESSWHEEL NOT _AVAILABLE 162—193E 130—123E 130—140S
8 |ROCKGUARD MOUNT| NOT AVAILABLE 183-199H 183—199H 183—199H
PRESSWHEEL GANG DESCRIPTION
10 WHEEL GANG [10 WHEEL GANG |10 WHEEL GANG |10 WHEEL GANG
6 IN SPACING 6 IN SPACING 6 IN SPACING 6 IN SPACING
WITH 3X21 WITH 3X21 WITH 2X21 WITH 2X20
REF _ STEEL V PW STEEL CROWN PW|STEEL CROWN PW| RUBBER PW
NO. | DESCRIPTION PART NUMBERS
1 |PW GANG SHAFT NOT AVAILABLE | NOT AVAILABLE 183—060H 183—060H
2 |PW SPACER TUBE NOT AVAILABLE NOT AVAILABLE NONE NONE
(TUBE LENGTH) :
< |PW SPACER TUBE NOT AVAILABLE NOT AVAILABLE 130-129D 130-129D0
~ | (TUBE LENGTH) (2 9/32) (2 9/32)
4 |PW SPACER TUBE | NOT AVAILABLE | NOT AVAILABLE 130—1300 130—130D
(TUBE_LENGTH) (3 1/8) (3 _1/8)
5 |GANG BEAM REAR NOT_AVAILABLE | NOT AVAILABLE 183—057H ' 183—-057H
6_ IGANG BEAM FRONT | NOT AVAILABLE | NOT AVAILABLE 183—056H 183—-056H
7 |PRESSWHEEL NOT_AVAILABLE | NOT AVAILABLE 130—123E 130—140S
8 |ROCKGUARD MOUNT| NOT AVAUABLE | NOT AVAILABLE 183—067H 183—-067H

126




SPLIT PACKER PRESSWHEEL ASSEMBLY

Ref. Part No. Description

1. 183-025H Split Packer 30' Press Wheel Gang Frame
2. 183-028H Split Packer Press Wheel Scraper Weldment
3. 183-032H 10' Split Packer Press Wheel Axle Shaft Weldment (Shown)
183-046H 7 1/2' Split Packer Press Wheel Axle Shaft Weldment
(40" Wings)

4, 183-045H Split Packer 40 Press Wheel Gang Frame
5. 130-136D Press Wheel Spacer Tube 2 23/32" Long
6. 822-065C Bearing Press Wheel Pillow Block

7. 800-001C Zerk Straight 1/4-28

8. 183-045D Press Wheel Spacer Tube 6 7/8" Long
9. 802-128C Bolt Hex 1/2-13 X 2 Long Gr 5

10. 804-017C Washer Flat 1/2 USS

1. 804-015C Washer Lock Spring 1/2

12. 803-020C Nut Hex 1/2-13

13. 806-008C U Bolt 5/8-11 X 4 X 5 1/4 Long

14. 804-022C Washer Lock Spring 5/8

15. 803-021C Nut Hex 5/8-11

16. 804-029C Washer Flat 1 SAE

17. 805-060C Pin Cotter 7/32 X 2 Long

18. 803-071C Nut Hex Slotted 1-8

19. 183-026H 26 Split Press Wheel With Lugs

20. 183-027H 26 Split Press Wheel Without Lugs

127



30" HYDRAULICS ASSEMBLY

Ref. Part No. Description
1. 811-063C Hydraulic Fitting 8 JIC Male X 8 ORB Male Elbow
2. 811-078C Hydraulic Fitting 8 JIC Male Tee
3. 811-080C Hydraulic Fitting 8 ORB Male X 8 JIC Male Run Tee
4, 811-172C Hydraulic Fitting 1/16 Orifice Plate
5. 810-098C Valve #3068 Delayed Action
6. 810-020C Cylinder 4 X 10 X 1 1/4 Rod (A11 Drill Models Except
Split Packer)
810-105C Cylinder 4 X 10 X 2 Rod (Split Packer Drills Only)
7. 810-094C Rephasing Cylinder 4 X 14 X 1 3/8 Rod
(A11 Drill Models Except Split Packer)
810-093C Rephasing Cylinder 4 1/4 X 14 X 1 1/2 Rod
(Split Packer Drills Only)
8. 810-093C Rephasing Cylinder 4 1/4 X 14 X 1 1/2 Rod
(A11 Drill Models Except Split Packer)
810-092C Rephasing Cylinder 4 1/2 X 14 X 1 1/2 Rod
(Split Packer Drills Only)
9. 810-095C Cylinder 4 X 20 X 1 5/8 Rod
10. 800-060C Cable Tie 3 Diameter
11. 811-257C Hydraulic Hose 3/8 R2 X 96 Long
12. 811-263C Hydraulic Hose 1/2 R2 X 300 Long
13. 811-269C Hydraulic Hose 1/2 R2 X 36 Long
14, 811-268C Hydraulic Hose 1/2 R2 X 48 Long
15. 811-266C Hydraulic Hose 1/2 R2 X 192 Long
16. 811-267C Hydraulic Hose 1/2 R2 X 180 Long
17. 811-259C Hydraulic Hose 3/8 R1 X 300 Long
18. 811-260C - Hydraulic Hose 3/8 R1 X 30 Long
19. 811-261C Hydraulic Hose 3/8 R1 X 24 Long
20. 811-093C Hydraulic Hose 3/8 R1 X 47 Long
21. 181-045H Cylinder Lock Channel 4 X 10 Cylinder X 1 1/4 Rod
(A11 Drill Models Except Split Packer)
181-063H Cylinder Lock Channel 4 X 10 Cylinder X 2 Rod
(Split Packer Drills Only)
22, 805-001C Pin Bent 3/8 X 3 Usable Length With Cotter
23. 805-010C Hairpin Cotter .094 Wire

128



40' HYDRAULICS ASSEMBLY

)
f
@\
—
C{{
1
|
|
o—"
Ref. Part No. Description
1. 811-063C Hydraulic Fitting 8 JIC Male X 8 ORB Male Elbow
2. 811-078C Hydraulic Fitting 8 JIC Male Tee
3. 811-080C Hydraulic Fitting 8 ORB Male X 8 JIC Male Run Tee
4, 811-172C Hydraulic Fitting 1/16 Orifice Plate
5. 810-098C Valve #3068 Delayed Action
6. 810-105C Cylinder 4 X 10 X 2 Rod
7. 810-092C Rephasing Cylinder 4 1/2 X 14 X 1 1/2 Rod
8. 810-093C Rephasing Cylinder 4 1/4 X 14 X 1 1/2 Rod
9. 810-096C Cylinder 4 1/2 X 20 X 1 7/8 Rod
10. 800-060C Cable Tie 3 Diameter
1. 811-257C Hydraulic Hose 3/8 R2 X 96 Long
12. 811-262C Hydraulic Hose 1/2 R2 X 360 Long
13. 811-269C Hydraulic Hose 1/2 R2 X 36 Long
14. 811-268C Hydraulic Hose 1/2 R2 X 48 Long
15. 811-264C Hydraulic Hose 1/2 R2 X 246 Long
16. 811-265C Hydraulic Hose 1/2 R2 X 234 Long
17. 811-141C Hydraulic Hose 3/8 R1 X 360 Long
18. 811-260C Hydraulic Hose 3/8 R1 X 30 Long
19. 811-261C Hydraulic Hose 3/8 R1 X 24 Long
20. 811-093C Hydraulic Hose 3/8 R1 X 47 Long
21. 811-078C Hydraulic Fitting 8 JIC Male Tee
(S. Shank Drills Only Without Booster Cylinder Item #24.)
811-147C Hydraulic Fitting 8 JIC Male Cross (A1l Drill Models
Except Stubble Shank)
22, 811-059C Hydraulic Hose 1/2 R2 X 80 Long (A11 Drill Models Except
Stubble Shank)
23. 811-279C Hydraulic Hose 1/2 R2 X 60 Long (A11 Drill Models Except
Stubble Shank)
24. 810-094C Rephasing Cylinder 4 X 14 X 1 3/8 Rod
(Booster Cylinder Used With A1l Drill Models Except
Stubble Shank)
25. 181-063H Cylinder Lock Channel 4 X 10 Cylinder X 2 Rod
26. 805-001C Pin Bent 3/8 X 3 Usable Length With Cotter
27. 805-010C Hairpin Cotter .094 Wire

129



30' MARKER ASSEMBLY

S,

Ref. - Part No. Description
1. 113-061H RH Folding Marker Mount Weldment (Shown)
113-060H LH Folding Marker Mount Weldment
2. 113-110D Marker Body Pivot
3. 802-152C Bolt Hex Hd 1/4-20 X 2 Long Gr 5
4, 802-055C Bolt Hex Hd 5/8-11 X 2 Long Gr 5
5. 804-022C Washer Lock Spring 5/8
6. 803-021C Nut Hex 5/8-11
7. 802-113C Bolt Hex Hd 7/16-14 X 1 3/4 Long Gr 5
8. 803-015C Nut Hex 7/16-14
9. 804-014C Washer Lock 7/16
10. 805-042C Pin Lock 1/2 X 3 1/2 Usable Length
11. 113-063H Marker Arm Weldment
12. 800-001C Zerk Straight 1/4-28
13. 113-062H Marker Lever Arm Weldment

130



9/22/89
30" MARKER ASSEMBLY (CON'T.)

Ref. Part No. Description
14. 113-064H RH Marker Extension Weldment (Shown)
113-065H LH Marker Extension Weldment
15. 802-247C Bolt Hex 5/16-18 X 2 Long Gr 2
16. 803-011C Nut Lock 5/16-18
17. 803-036C Nut Hex Jam 1/2-13
18. 113-070H Disk Bar Weldment
19. 113-007H Marker Disk & Bearing Assembly
20. 107-096D Bearing Flange Dust Cover
21. 802-059C Bolt Hex Hd 5/8-11 X 3 Long Gr 5
22. 802-062C Bolt Hex Hd 5/8-11 X 5 Long Gr 5
23. 180-041H MF 30 Marker Mount Wing Rest RH (Shown)
180-042H MF 30 Marker Mount Wing Rest LH
24. 113-147H Marker Clamp Adjustment
25. 113-067H RH Extension Pivot Bracket Weldment (Shown)
113-066H LH Extension Pivot Bracket Weldment
26. 113-111D Hinge Pivot Bar
27. 802-079C Bolt Hex Hd 3/8-16 X 1 1/4 Long Gr 5
28. 113-132D Chain 1/4 X 94 Inches Proof
29. 804-011C Washer Flat 3/8 USS
30. 804-013C Washer Lock Spring 3/8
31. 803-014C Nut Hex 3/8-16
32. 801-013C Screw Set Sq Hd 1/2-13 X 1 1/2 Long Gr 5
33. 804-006C Washer Lock Spring 1/4
34. 803-006C Nut Hex 1/4-20
35. 800-011C Button Head Rivet
36. 113-097D Bearing Flange
37. 107-095D Bearing Flange
38. 822-003C Bearing
39. 113-097D Depth Band Assembly
40. 113-273D Washer 13 Ga., Marker Disk
41. 822-002C Bearing Extended Race

131



30' DUAL MARKER HYDRAULICS 8/11/89
- (PART NO. 113-193A)

TO TONGUE CYL.

®

Ref. Part No. Description
1. 810-085C Selector/Sequence Valve
2, 811-183C Hydraulic Hose 1/4 R1 X 381 Long
3. 811-288C Hydraulic Fitting 3/8 NPTM X 1/2 NPTF Swivel 90 Deg. Elbow
4, 810-024C Flow Restrictor Valve
5. 811-044C Hydraulic Fitting 3/8 Pipe Nipple
6. 810-005C Cylinder 2 X 8 X 1 1/8 Rod
7. 811-286C Hydraulic Hose 3/8 R2 X 20 Long
8. 811-287C Hydraulic Hose 3/8 R2 X 30 Long
9. 800-082C Cable Tie 21" Long
10. 802-216C Bolt Hex Hd 3/8-16 X 2 3/4 Long
11. 803-014C Nut Hex 3/8-16
12. 113-189K MF 30 Dual Marker Hydraulics Bundle
(Contains Items 1 Through 11 & 21)
13. 811-273C Hydraulic Fitting 1/2 NPTM X 1/2 NPTF Swivel 45 Deg. Elbow
14. 811-272C Hydraulic Hose 1/2 R2 X 96 Long
15, 811-038C Hydraulic Fitting 1/2 NPTM X 3/4-16 37 Flare 90 Deg. ETlbow
16. 810-023C Double Selector Valve

17. 180-030A Hydraulic Selector Valve Bundle
(Contains Items 13 Through 16)

18. 802-017C Bolt Hex Hd 3/8-16 X 1 Long Gr 5

19. 804-012C Washer Flat 3/8 SAE

20. 803-013C Nut Lock 3/8-16

21. 804-013C Washer Lock Spring 3/8

22. 802-114C Bolt Hex Hd 3/8-16 X 2 1/2 Long Gr 5
23. 802-174C Bolt Hex Hd 3/8-16 X 4 3/4 Long Gr 5
24, 180-043H Dual Valve Mount Weldment

25. 180-045A Dual Valve Mount Assembly Bundle

(Contains Items 18 Through 24)
(Bundle To Be Used For Mounting 2 Selector Valves To
Drill Or Dual Markers To Drill.)

132



30" SINGLE MARKER HYDRAULICS

1/08/90

Ref. Part No. Description
1. 810-023C Double Selector Valve
2. 810-005C Cylinder 2 X 8 X 1 1/8 Rod
3. ~ 811-156C Hydraulic Fitting 3/8 NPTM X 3/8 NPTM 90 Deg. Elbow
4. 810-024C Flow Restrictor Valve
5. 811-151C Hydraulic Fitting 3/8 NPTM X 3/8 JICM
- 6. 811-119C Hydraulic Fitting 3/8 NPTM X 9/16 JICM 90 Deg. Elbow
7. 811-287C Hydraulic Hose 3/8 R2 X 30 Long
8. 811-286C Hydraulic Hose 3/8 R2 X 20 Long
9. 811-285C Hydraulic Fitting 1/2 NPTM X 9/16 JICM 45 Deg. Elbow
10. 811-273C Hydraulic Fitting 1/2 NPTM X 1/2 NPTF Swivel 45 Deg. Elbow
1. 811-038C Hydraulic Fitting 1/2 NPTM X 3/4 JICM 90 Deg. Elbow
12. 811-183C Hydraulic Hose 1/4 R1 X 381 Long
13. 802-216C Bolt Hex Hd 3/8-16 X 2 3/4 Long Gr 5
14. 804-013C Washer Lock Spring 3/8
15. 803-014C Nut Hex 3/8-16
16. 800-082C Cable Tie 21" long -
17. 113-188K MF 30 Single Marker Hydraulics Bundle
(Contains Items 1 Through 16)
18. 811-272C Hydraulic Hose 1/2 R2 X 96 Long
19. 180-030A Hydraulic Selector Valve Bundie
(Contains Items 1, 10, 11, & 18)
20. 180-043H Dual Valve Mount Weldment
21. 802-174C Bolt Hex Hd 3/8-16 X 4 3/4 Long Gr 5
22. 802-017C Bolt Hex Hd 3/8-16 X 1 Long Gr 5
23. 804-012C Washer Flat 3/8 SAE
24. 803-013C Nut Lock 3/8-16
25. 180-045A Dual Valve Mount Assembly Bundle

(Contains Items 20 Through 24)

(Bundle To Be Used For Mounting 2 Selector Valves To

Drill If Required.)
133






Great Plains Manufacturing, Inc.

Corporate Office: P.O. Box 5060
Salina, Kansas 67402-5060 USA






